
EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

  

 

MEMBERS 

Tim Barnes 

Blake Mulder 

Terrance Augustine 

Brandon Haskell 

Jeanne Pearl-Wright 

Jane Whitacre 

Mark Mudry 

Joseph Brehler 

MEMBERS 
  

Brian Droscha 

Dairus Reynnet  

Wayne Ridge 

Brian Lautzenheiser 

Jim Mott 

Jeremy Whittum 

Barbara Rogers 

        1045 Independence Blvd, Charlotte, MI  48813 

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

EATON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS/WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2022, 9:00 A.M. 
 

AGENDA 

_______________________ 

 

1. Call to Order.  

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 

3. Agenda Additions and Changes. 

4. Approval of the September 16, 2022 Meeting Minutes. 

5. Magistrate Update - District Court Judges. 

6. Limited Public Comment. 

7. Treasurer Foreclosure Update. 

8. Positions Update. 

9. Health Insurance Update.  

 Renewal. 

10. Child Care Fund Update. 

 Raise the Age Grant Update. 

11. Public Improvement Update. 

12. Full Faith and Credit Analysis. 

13. American Rescue Plan Update. 

14. 2022/2023 Budget Amendments.   

15. Appointments. 

16. Miscellaneous. 

17. Bills. 

18. Limited Public Comment. 

 

A quorum of the Board of Commissioners may be present at this meeting. 



 

 1 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 16, 2022 
 

9:00 A.M. 
 

MINUTES 

______________________________ 
 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Commissioners Blake Mulder, Terrance Augustine, Joseph Brehler, Brian Droscha, 

Brian Lautzenheiser, Jim Mott and Jeanne Pearl-Wright. 

 

ALSO PRESENT: Commissioner Barbara Rogers; Cindy Miller, Melissa Ballard, Lariza Hansbarger, 

John Fuentes and Connie Sobie. 

 

The September 12, 2022 regular meeting of the Ways and Means Committee was called to order at 9:00 a.m. 

by Chairman Mulder. 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance was given by all. 

 

Commissioner Lautzenheiser moved to approve the agenda as presented. Commissioner Droscha seconded. 

Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Commissioner Pearl-Wright moved to approve the minutes of the August 12, 2022 Ways and Means 

Committee meeting. Commissioner Lautzenheiser seconded.   Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Public Comment: 

Cindy Miller, representative from the Eaton Area Senior Center, was present to discuss a request from the 

Center to provide ARP funding to support losses of over $145,000 due to inability to fund raise during the 

pandemic.  Ms. Miller discussed the total budget and impact from the pandemic and also discussed efforts by 

the center to continue operations including a loan of over $118,000 that needs to be repaid and upcoming 

fundraising activities. 

 

The positions update was presented and reviewed (attached).    Commissioner Augustine moved to refill the 

vacancies as presented.   Commissioner Mott seconded.  There was discussion regarding contracting to provide 

inspection services within the Construction Code Department.  This will be a discussion added to the Public 

Works and Planning Committee Agenda. Motion carried unanimously.   

 

Tim Reed, Wells Fargo Financial Advisor, was present to recommend transferring the County’s voluntary 

deferred compensation program investment fiduciary from One America to The Standard (attached).  Mr. Reed 

provided information on the history of the County’s deferred compensation plan and discussed the fiduciary 

responsibilities.  The recommendation is based on reduced fees charged to participants on their investments, 

improving administrative processes, operational efficiency, and providing enhanced investment selections.   

This change does not impact the advising services provided by Mr. Reed.  Controller Fuentes and his staff met 

with Mr. Reed and representatives from The Standard to review their services and is also recommending the 

transfer to the Standard.  Mr. Reed also discussed the fee structure.  Commissioner Augustine moved to transfer 

the investment fiduciary management of the County deferred compensation plan from One America to The 

Standard.  Commissioner Lautzenheiser seconded.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 



 

 2 

The July Health Insurance Expenditure report was presented (attached).  The report indicates an unfavorable 

variance of ($665,515) compared to the budget projection for both the County and Health Department.  The 

County’s portion is an unfavorable variance of ($600,552).  The County’s active employees’ unfavorable 

variance is ($420,448) and the retirees’ unfavorable variance is ($180,103).   The claims are exceeding the 

annual budget.  In prior years, there have been claims that have exceeded the stop loss coverage of $55,000.  

It is not anticipated that will occur this year due to the current claims that have remained under the stop loss 

and will likely not reach stop loss.  An update of the cost of COVID-19 costs was presented to show the impact 

to the plan related to those specific claims totaling over $405,000 (attached). This is one of the factors that has 

increased the claims.  The Controller noted there will be a request to re-establish the self-insured reserve 

through a supplemental appropriation from the American Rescue Plan funds based on the COVID-19 medical 

treatment and costs.  Current reserves within the fund are available for the remainder of the current year’s 

unfavorable claims experience.   

 

It was reported, the Controller is evaluating the health insurance renewal.  As a result of the COVID analysis 

and the current health insurance cost trends, the Controller’s Office had a detailed review meeting with BCBS 

on September 15 based on the initial proposal provided to Eaton County.  The review noted the “rebound” 

from COVID-19 where there are claims and procedures delayed from 2020 and 2021.  Another factor driving 

our claims are higher cost prescription drugs for specialty treatment.  As a result of all these factors and 

continuing the stop loss at $55,000, there was an eleven percent increase in the illustrative BCBS rates.  Based 

on this information, the Controller has requested a proposal increasing the stop loss insurance level to a range 

up to $100,000.  This would significantly reduce the premium portion of the rate associated with the stop loss 

insurance, currently estimated to be approximately $700,000.  Further discussion will occur with BCBS and 

the insurance administrator to evaluate the coverage and provide more analysis, at the next regular meeting.   

 

The current hard caps used to develop the employer rates were discussed, which were set by the Michigan 

Department of Treasury in March 2022.  These caps were increased by 1.3% versus the initial BCBS proposal 

reflecting an increase in rates of 11%.  The hard caps restrict the amount the employer is allowed to pay toward 

insurance resulting in the increased cost in the employee share. The Controller expressed a concern regarding 

the pay increases included in the 2022/2023 budget being offset by higher employee health insurance 

contributions. If the revised renewal proposal discussed previously still results in significant increases it may 

be recommend the County consider exercising its authority to opt out of the provisions of PA 152.  This can 

be done annually and requires a two-thirds majority of the Board of Commissioners.  The increase in the 

employee cost would be detrimental to the employee population and the recruiting process.  The options under 

PA 152 include utilizing the hard caps, an 80/20 employer/employee contribution and opting out of the 

provisions of the act.  A recommendation would be based on the additional renewal discussions with BCBS.   

 

An update of the Child Care Fund was presented and discussed (attached).  Based on the updated projection 

of revenues and expenditures the estimated fund balance at September 30, 2022 is $449,955. Based on the 

projected fund balance, it was recommended the transfers into the Child Care Fund be reduced.  Commissioner 

Augustine moved to reduce the transfers equally between the General Fund and the Juvenile Millage Fund to 

retain a $100,000 fund balance in the Child Care Fund.  Commissioner Lautzenheiser seconded.  Motion 

carried unanimously. 

 

Mr. Fuentes provided an update to the status of the current Public Improvement projects (attached). The public 

health and energy project and the security system replacement project for the jail and youth facility are in 

progress. Commissioner Augustine requested a summary of the last ten years of Public Improvement project 

expenses for the next Committee meeting.  Melissa Ballard indicated the information will be compiled and 

made available at the next regular meeting. 

 



 

 3 

A request was presented from the Drain Commissioner for the pledge of the County’s Full Faith and Credit 

for the for Cooper, Frost and Reynolds Consolidated Drain Drainage District. Commissioner Brehler moved 

to recommend approval of full faith and credit for Cooper, Frost and Reynolds Consolidated Drain Drainage 

District in an amount not to exceed $4,190,000 to the Board of Commissioners.   Commissioner Augustine 

seconded.  Motion carried unanimously.   

 

An update of the American Rescue Plan identified uses and allocations was presented (attached). The 

Controller noted the request from the Senior Center has been included on the update from information 

previously by the Center.  No action has been taken on that request.  Based on the health insurance discussion, 

it was noted there was $242,000 allocated to employee testing/safety protocols/PPE and $140,000 remains 

unexpended from that allocation.  The recommendation is to utilize this $140,000 and an additional funds from 

the ARP be allocated to the Health Insurance Fund and the Workers Compensation Fund.  The total 

recommended transfer to the Health Insurance Fund is $515,000 for current and additional runout of the claims 

through the end of the fiscal year and $125,000 to the Worker’s Compensation Fund based on current and 

ongoing workers compensation claims for COVID-19 diagnosis and treatment.  The recommendation increases 

the utilization of ARP funds by $500,000 for public health and safety and employee protection purposes.  

 

Commissioner Brehler moved to recommend approval to allocate a total of $640,000 from the ARP funds to 

the Health Insurance and Workers Compensation funds as a budget amendment to the Board of 

Commissioners, as presented.  Commissioner Augustine seconded.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Controller Fuentes reviewed the list of unallocated ARP funds which include the reopening of contractual 

negotiations for the Sheriff Office contracts, the Treasurer request for a foreclosure prevention program, Health 

Department for infrastructure funding, Drain Commissioner for a specific drain project, Resolution Services 

which was not recommended by the courts and the Senior Center request.  An update of the broadband project 

was provided.  The ARP funds were used to complete a broadband survey only and any additional broadband 

efforts could be done through the unallocated funds.  The County released an RFP for projects without any 

funding commitments with responses due in November.  The state has initiated programs that may be used for 

future projectsThe federal Capital Projects Fund is currently allocated by the State and could be used as part 

of a proposal with a provider for broadband services.  

 

Budget amendments were presented and discussed (attached).  The ARP amendment was approved in a prior 

motion.  The other proposal is to reallocate surplus reserve funds between the self-insurance funds within the 

Dental and Unemployment funds to the Retiree Health Insurance fund base on claims activity.  Commissioner 

Brehler moved to recommend approval of the 2021/22 budget amendments to the Board of Commissioners, as 

presented.  Commissioner Augustine seconded.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

A list of the upcoming term expirations for the appointments for the Historical Commission, Building 

Authority and Land Bank Authority was presented (attached).  Mr. Fuentes indicated a public service 

announcement for the vacancies has been advertised and published to solicit interested candidates. 

 

Commissioner Lautzenheiser moved to recommend approval of the payment of the claims against the County 

in the amount of $390,840.89 and immediate claims in the amount of $14,186,967.34 to the Board of 

Commissioners, as presented.  Commissioner Droscha seconded.  Discussion held. Motion carried 

unanimously. 

 

The proposed budget detail was presented for review (attached).  There are no changes from the budget 

presented at the public hearing held on September 13, 2022. The total proposed General Fund budget is 

$45,400,572 and total Special Revenue Funds is $27,311,669 and Debt Service $6,299,503.  The resolution 

includes the position allocation list by department and operations.   



 

 4 

 

Commissioner Lautzenheiser moved to recommend approval of the 2022/2023 budget, to the Board of 

Commissioners, as presented.  Commissioner Augustine seconded.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Public Comment:  

Lariza Hansbarger questioned what happens to money from positions not filled and where has all the money 

gone or where has it been used?  Chairman Mulder emphasized public comment is not the forum for responses 

to comments made, however indicated there is a factor included in the budget for future years that takes into 

consider those unspent fund and asked Controller Fuentes to provide an explanation of how unexpended budget 

funds are included in the County’s budget model. 

 

Mr. Fuentes indicated there was one item under miscellaneous for a grant resolution to continue the Westside 

Residential Alternative to Prison (WRAP) program through September 30, 2023 with a renewal contract with 

the State Department of Corrections.  Commissioner Pearl-Wright moved to recommend approval of the 

renewal of the WRAP program through September 30, 2023 to the Board of Commissioners.  Commissioner 

Augustine seconded.  Motion carried unanimously.  

 

Chairperson Mulder adjourned the meeting at 10:25 a.m.  

 

The next regular meeting of the Way and Means Committee will be held on October 14, 2022, at 9:00 a.m. in 

the Board of Commissioners Room at the County Courthouse located at 1045 Independence Blvd., Charlotte, 

MI 48813. 

 

 

___________________ 

Chairman Blake Mulder 

 

 





Role of Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund

SCHOOLS

LIBRARIES

FIRE AUTHORITIES

TOWNSHIP/CITY

County

Delinquent Tax 
Revolving Fund

Makes taxing authorities 
whole and takes on the 
collection of the real 

property delinquent roll  
‐ aka settlement payout ‐



How does the DTRF recoup 
settlement funds?

Taxpayers pay 
their delinquent 

taxes with 
interest, fees, 
and penalties.

Collections and Tax Sale
Tax sale proceeds first pay all 
delinquent taxes back to the 
Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund.

Excess sale proceeds go to 
either 1) the previous owner 
or, 2) the Foreclosure Fund.

The Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund is Made Whole Again!!

Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund



What about properties that do not 
sell for the amount of taxes owed?

When proceeds from the tax 
sale are  NOT sufficient to pay 
back the Delinquent Tax 
Revolving Fund.

Taxpayers pay 
their delinquent 

taxes

The Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund is Not Made Whole

A CHARGE BACK OCCURS

Delinquent Tax 
Revolving Fund

?



Payback of Advance (aka Charge Backs)…

FIRE AUTHORITIES

LIBRARIES

SCHOOLS

TOWNSHIP/CITY Delinquent Tax 
Revolving Fund

In accordance with the General Property Tax 
Act, taxing authorities must pay back the 
DTRF for their portion of the settlement 
payout that was unrecovered from tax 
collections and tax sale proceeds. This is 
what we currently call the “Charge Back”.

The Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund Gets Satisfied



Michigan Department of Treasury 
5840 (09-22) 

Foreclosing Governmental Unit Report of Real Property Foreclosure Sales 
Issued under authority of Public Act 225 of 1976; MCL 211.78m(8)(i) 

The foreclosing governmental unit shall submit a written report to its board of commissioners and the state treasurer identifying any remaining balance and any contingent costs of title, environmental 
remediation, or other legal claims relating to foreclosed property as determined by the foreclosing governmental unit, not later than September 30 of the second calendar year after foreclosure. 

Foreclosure Year 
i ii iii iv v vi vii viii ix x xi xii 

2020 
~ '""' 

F' 
I•• Total Amount of Numb~roJ Sum of Toti;il ameunt 

Sum of the Sum of Total Amount 
Total Amount 

Proceeds Paid 
Remaining Net 

REPORT DUE 
Number 

Sum of 
·Properties Minimum paid for the 

Total Minimum Amounts of All Taxes, 
Paid for All 

to Claimants for 
Amount After 

SEPT30TO 
of Parcels 

Minimum 
Sold to . Bids for all . govern- . 

Number of Bids for Paid for Penalties and 
Properties, 

All Properties 
Subtracting the 

BOARD OF 
Ordered 

Bids for All 
Govern- Govern- mental 

Parcels Sold Properties . Properties Interest, Fees 
Including 

(note 5% of 
Paid Claimant 

Foreclosed mental mental · Agencies Governmental Proceeds Total (xi) 
COMMISSIONERS 

and Not 
Foreclosures 

Agencies ·· · Agenci.es·- , properties · 
at Public Sold at Sold at and Costs on 

Agencies 
Sale Amount 

From the Difference 
AND TREASURY 

Canceled or 
Not Canceled or l,Jnder{~ig~t Under Right 'Ul'lder' Right 

Foreclosure Public Public Properties 
and Public 

Payable to FGU 
of Amounts 

211 .78m(8)(i) 
Redeemed 

Redeemed of First . »Of First 1" of First · 
Auctions Foreclosure Foreclosure Foreclosed and 

Foreclosure 
is Deducted 

Described in (x) 
Refusal Refusal · Refusal 

Auctions Auctions not Redeemed 
Auctions 

Before Proceeds 
and (ix) 

. ' . , are Calculated) 

<' " 
County Name 

Eaton ' 2 $ 10,130.00 1 $ 8,842.09 $ 8,842.09 0 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 8,842.09 $ 8,842.09 $ 0.00 $ 8,842.09 

I attest that I have completed the above information and any attachment data and have determined that the information reported is correct for the designated foreclosure sale year. 

County Treasurer's Name Telephone Number 

Robert Robinson (517) 543-4262 
Date 

Yo· ry copy to Treas-PTE@michigan.gov 























10/11/2022

AS OF September-2022

2021/2022 2021/2022
AMENDED YEAR TO 2021/2022 FAVORABLE
BUDGET DATE ESTIMATED (UNFAVORABLE)

REVENUES

CHILD CARE GRANT 2,122,564$          1,639,144$          1,964,609$          (157,955)$                
USDA FOOD PROGRAM 50,000$               36,151$               86,763$               36,763$                   
PARENT & GOVT REIMBURSEMENT 70,000$               44,349$               44,349$               (25,651)$                  
OTHER COUNTY REIMBURSEMENT 10,000$               46,925$               70,388$               60,388$                   
PROGRAM REIMBURSEMENTS 110,000$             53,302$               70,820$               (39,180)$                  
FUND BALANCE-CARRYOVER 725,000$             -$                    -$                    (725,000)$                
TRANSFERS-IN 775,000$             625,000$             625,000$             (150,000)$                
TRANSFER-IN JUVENILE MILLAGE 1,445,200$          1,295,200$          1,295,200$          (150,000)$                

TOTAL REVENUES 5,307,764$          3,740,072$          4,157,129$          (1,150,635)$             

EXPENSES

YOUTH FACILITY 2,064,840$          1,787,946$          1,790,946$          273,894$                 
SECURITY SYSTEM T/O PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT 600,000$             600,000$             600,000$             -$                         
COMMUNITY BASED TREATMENT 391,436$             322,233$             322,233$             69,203$                   
DAY TREATMENT PROGRAM 704,725$             527,802$             530,802$             173,923$                 
IN-HOME CARE 342,496$             327,191$             327,191$             15,305$                   
LINK 66,553$               63,436$               63,436$               3,117$                     
OUT OF HOME PLACEMENT 4,900$                 -$                    -$                    4,900$                     
INELIGIBLE FOR REIMBURSEMENT 21,575$               41,465$               41,465$               (19,890)$                  
INSTITUTIONAL CARE 144,000$             158,744$             172,960$             (28,960)$                  
STATE/COUNTY WARD CHARGEBACKS 525,000$             329,054$             405,082$             119,918$                 
PREVENTION PROGRAMS 442,239$             223,229$             442,239$             -$                         

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,307,764$          4,381,101$          4,696,354$          611,411$                 

EXCESS REVENUE OVER EXPENSE -$                    (641,029)$           (539,225)$           (539,224)$                
9/30/19 FUND BALANCE 151,315$             
9/30/20 FUND BALANCE 710,430$             
9/30/21 FUND BALANCE 742,010$             

PROJECTED 9/30/22 FUND BALANCE 202,785$             

2021-2022 BUDGET



2021/2022 ESTIMATED STATEWARD/COUNTY CHILD CARE PLACEMENT DAYS & COST

MONTH 5
TOTAL

COUNTY STATEWARD STATEWARD
BOARD BOARD Government PLACEMENT

MONTH AND CARE AND CARE Benefits DAYS

OCTOBER 326                              354                          680                    
NOVEMBER 356                              180                          536                    
DECEMBER 359                              274                          633                    
JANUARY 392                              238                          630                    
FEBRUARY 345                              182                          527                    
MARCH 404                              266                          670                    
APRIL 272                              168                          440                    
MAY 278                              287                          565                    
JUNE 392                              190                          582                    
JULY 245                              322                          567                    
AUGUST -                         
SEPTEMBER -                         

DAYS YTD -                           3,369                           2,461                       -                    -             5,830                 
COST YTD -$                     203,801.08$               139,948.03$            (14,694.86)$ -$       329,054.25$      

COST PER DAY -$                     120.99$                       113.73$                   -$              -$       112.88$             
CHARGEBACK RATE -$                     60.49$                         56.87$                     -$              -$       56.44$               

PROJECTED DAYS -                           8,086                           5,906                       -                    -             13,992               
PROJECTED COST -$                     244,695.38$               168,029.71$            (17,643.50)$ -$       405,081.58$      

OCTOBER 13,295.69                   24,754.87                (1,811.15)      36,239.41          
NOVEMBER 26,822.02                   10,366.65                (1,605.04)      35,583.63          
DECEMBER 27,565.80                   17,661.05                (594.54)         44,632.31          
JANUARY 25,477.16                   19,472.39                (1,216.58)      43,732.97          
FEBRUARY 21,925.97                   14,707.98                (1,361.83)      35,272.12          
MARCH 22,393.01                   23,175.40                (1,294.69)      44,273.72          
APRIL 10,584.82                   8,353.17                  (1,127.62)      17,810.37          
MAY 11,048.59                   10,370.12                (760.26)         20,658.45          
JUNE 25,072.95                   6,586.54                  (3,650.37)      28,009.12          
JULY 19,615.07                   4,499.86                  (1,272.78)      22,842.15          
AUGUST -                     
SEPTEMBER -                     

COST YTD -$                     203,801.08$               139,948.03$            (14,694.86)$ -$       329,054.25$      



2021/2022 ESTIMATED CHILD CARE PLACEMENT DAYS & COST PAY PERIODS 26.1
MONTH 12

QTR 4

MONTH
FAMILY 

FOSTER CARE

PRIVATE 
AGENCY 

FOSTER CARE
INDEPENDENT 

LIVING

OTHER 
COUNTY/OUT 

OF STATE

YOUTH 
FACILITY 

DETENTION/
RESIDENTIAL

COMMUNITY 
BASED 

TREATMENT
DAY 

TREATMENT IN-HOME CARE
LINK 

PROGRAM
INELIGIBLE 
FOR REIMB

STATE/COUNTY 
WARD 

CHARGEBACKS

CHILD 
PLACEMENT 

DAYS
OCTOBER -                        -                           -                           71                        386                     -                           168                      1,736                   -                           -                        680                        3,041                      
NOVEMBER -                        -                           -                           66                        356                     -                           213                      1,650                   -                           -                        536                        2,821                      
DECEMBER -                        -                           -                           40                        367                     -                           205                      1,519                   -                           -                        633                        2,764                      
JANUARY -                        -                           -                           43                        311                     -                           238                      1,612                   -                           -                        630                        2,834                      
FEBRUARY -                        -                           -                           29                        303                     -                           185                      1,540                   -                           -                        527                        2,584                      
MARCH -                        -                           -                           31                        366                     -                           301                      1,798                   -                           -                        670                        3,166                      
APRIL -                        -                           -                           30                        361                     -                           243                      1,710                   -                           -                        440                        2,784                      
MAY -                        -                           -                           31                        347                     -                           250                      1,488                   -                           -                        565                        2,681                      
JUNE -                        -                           -                           30                        372                     -                           255                      1,620                   -                           -                        582                        2,859                      
JULY -                        -                           -                           31                        319                     -                           219                      1,612                   -                           -                        567                        2,748                      
AUGUST -                        -                           -                           31                        250                     -                           250                      1,519                   -                           -                        -                             2,050                      
SEPTEMBER -                        -                           -                           30                        267                     -                           217                      1,350                   -                           -                        -                             1,864                      

DAYS YTD 0 0 0 463 4,005 0 2,744 19,154 0 0 5,830 32,196
COST YTD $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 158,744.01$       1,787,946.35$    322,232.80$       527,801.73$       327,190.89$       $63,436.49 641,465.31$     $329,054.25 $4,157,871.83

COST PER DAY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $342.86 $446.43 $0.00 $192.35 $17.08 $0.00 $0.00 $112.88 $129.14
COUNTY COST PER DAY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $171.43 $223.21 $0.00 $96.17 $8.54 $0.00 $0.00 $56.44 $0.00

PROJECTED DAYS 0 0 0 463 4,005 0 2,744 19,154 0 0 13,992 40,358
PROJECTED COST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172,959.89 $1,790,946.35 $322,232.80 $530,801.73 $327,190.89 $63,436.49 $41,465.31 405,081.58$          $3,654,115.04

ORIGINAL BUDGET $4,900.00 $0.00 -$                         $144,000.00 $2,064,840.00 $391,436.00 $704,725.00 $342,496.00 $66,553.00 $21,575.00 $525,000.00 $4,265,525.00
CURRENT BUDGET $4,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 $144,000.00 $2,064,840.00 $391,436.00 $704,725.00 $342,496.00 $66,553.00 $21,575.00 $525,000.00 $4,265,525.00
PROJECTED COST $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $172,959.89 $1,790,946.35 $322,232.80 $530,801.73 $327,190.89 $63,436.49 $41,465.31 $405,081.58 $3,654,115.04

FAVORABLE (UNFAVORABLE) $4,900.00 $0.00 $0.00 ($28,959.89) $273,893.65 $69,203.20 $173,923.27 $15,305.11 $3,116.51 ($19,890.31) $119,918.42 $611,409.96

73

Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22
Detention Occupancy % 88% 85% 75% 65% 64% 93% 72% 59% 90% 82% 53% 51%
Treatment Occupancy % 79% 73% 82% 68% 79% 67% 87% 88% 76% 65% 54% 67%
Community Based Treatment% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
DayTreatment Occupancy % 40% 59% 54% 60% 66% 72% 61% 60% 63% 55% 54% 54%

Days Expensed to date 335 335 335 335 365 365 365 365 365
Total Annual Days 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365

92% 92% 92% 92% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%



Analysis of Program Census

Youth Facility Days Days*Beds Actual Days Percent

OCTOBER 31 465 386 83.01%
NOVEMBER 30 450 356 79.11%
DECEMBER 31 465 367 78.92%
JANUARY 31 465 311 66.88%
FEBRUARY 28 420 303 72.14%
MARCH 31 465 366 78.71%
APRIL 30 450 361 80.22%
MAY 31 465 347 74.62%
JUNE 30 450 372 82.67%
JULY 31 465 319 68.60%
AUGUST 31 465 250 53.76%
SEPTEMBER 30 450 267 59.33%

365 5475 4005 73.15%

Day Treatment

OCTOBER 21 420 168 40.00%
NOVEMBER 18 360 213 59.17%
DECEMBER 19 380 205 53.95%
JANUARY 20 400 238 59.50%
FEBRUARY 14 280 185 66.07%
MARCH 21 420 301 71.67%
APRIL 20 400 243 60.75%
MAY 21 420 250 59.52%
JUNE 20 400 255 63.75%
JULY 20 400 219 54.75%
AUGUST 23 460 250 54.35%
SEPTEMBER 20 400 217 54.25%

237 4740 2744 57.89%



Fiscal Year 2021-22
Month 2022-07
Months Remaining 2                  

Fiscal Year to Date # of Nights # of Youth Costs
Out of State Placement * 130             1                  61,064.90    
State Wards 2,466          14               139,948.03  
Child Care Fund 3,384          19               203,801.08  
Total 5,980          34               404,814.01  

Average (monthly) # of Nights # of Youth Costs
Out of State Placement * 31               1                  14,326.77    
State Wards 253             8                  14,414.15    
Child Care Fund 341             11               19,754.06    
Total 625             21               48,494.97    

 *Placement continues - actual costs through July, 2022 based on 
billing 



Agreement #: E20233405-00

Grant Agreement Between
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services

hereinafter referred to as the "Department"
and

Eaton County Juvenile Court
1045 Independence Blvd
Charlotte MI 48813 1033

Federal I.D.#: 38-6004847, Unique Entity Identifier: HV2ALQ8NDTH2
hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee"

for

Raise the Age - 2023
Part 1

1. Period of Agreement:

This Agreement will commence on the date of the Grantee's signature or October 1,
2022, whichever is later, and continue through September 30, 2023. No activity will
be performed and no costs to the state will be incurred prior to October 1, 2022 or
the effective date of the Agreement, whichever is later. Throughout the Agreement,
the date of the Grantee's signature or October 1, 2022, whichever is later, will be
referred to as the start date. This Agreement is in full force and effect for the period
specified.

2. Program Budget and Agreement Amount:

A. Agreement Amount

The total amount of this Agreement is $10,100,000.00.  Under the terms of
this Agreement, the Department will provide funding not to exceed
$10,100,000.00. The source of funding provided by the Department can be
obtained in the Schedule of Financial Assistance, available on-demand in the
EGrAMS electronic grants management system (http:/ /egrams-
mi.com/mdhhs).

The Agreement is designated as a:
   Subrecipient relationship (federal funding); or
  X  Recipient (non-federal funding).

The Agreement is designated as:
    Research and development project; or
 X Not a research and development project.

Contract # E20233405-00, Eaton County Juvenile Court, Raise the Age - 2023, Date: 09/16/2022

__________________________________________________________________________
Page: 1 of 33

http://egrams-mi.com/mdhhs
http://egrams-mi.com/mdhhs


B1 Attachment B1 - Program Budget Summary

PROGRAM
Raise the Age - 2023

DATE PREPARED
9/16/2022

CONTRACTOR NAME
Eaton County Juvenile Court

BUDGET PERIOD
From : 10/1/2022       To : 9/30/2023

MAILING ADDRESS (Number and Street)
1045 Independence Blvd

BUDGET AGREEMENT
Original Amendment

AMENDMENT #
0

CITY
Charlotte

STATE
MI

ZIP CODE
48813-1033

FEDERAL ID NUMBER
38-6004847

Category Total Amount

DIRECT EXPENSES

Program Expenses

1 Salary & Wages 135,000.00 135,000.00

2 Fringe Benefits 56,466.00 56,466.00

3 Employee Travel and Training 0.00 0.00

4 Supplies & Materials 5,000.00 5,000.00

5 Subawards – Subrecipient Services 0.00 0.00

6 Contractual - Professional Services 0.00 0.00

7 Communications 0.00 0.00

8 Grantee Rent Costs 0.00 0.00

9 Space Costs 0.00 0.00

10 Capital Expenditures - Equipment & Other 8,843,534.00 8,843,534.00

11 Client Assistance - Rent 0.00 0.00

12 Client Assistance - All Other 0.00 0.00

13 Other Expense 50,000.00 50,000.00

Total Program Expenses 9,090,000.00 9,090,000.00

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 9,090,000.00 9,090,000.00

INDIRECT EXPENSES

Indirect Costs

1 Indirect Costs 1,010,000.00 1,010,000.00

2 Cost Allocation Plan 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 1,010,000.00 1,010,000.00

TOTAL INDIRECT EXPENSES 1,010,000.00 1,010,000.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 10,100,000.00 10,100,000.00

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Contract # E20233405-00, Eaton County Juvenile Court, Raise the Age - 2023, Date: 09/16/2022

__________________________________________________________________________
Page: 28 of 33



Category Total Amount Cash Inkind

1 Source of Funds

MDHHS State Agreement 10,100,000.00 10,100,000.00 0.00 0.00

Fees and Collections - 1st and 2nd

Party

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Fees and Collections - 3rd Party 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Local 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Non-MDHHS State Agreements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Federal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

In-Kind 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Federal Cost Based Reimbursement 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Source of Funds 10,100,000.00 10,100,000.00 0.00 0.00

Totals 10,100,000.00 10,100,000.00 0.00 0.00

Contract # E20233405-00, Eaton County Juvenile Court, Raise the Age - 2023, Date: 09/16/2022

__________________________________________________________________________
Page: 29 of 33



 
 

NMJOA Partners in Crisis  

 

October 3, 2022 
 
 

Hon. Gretchen Whitmer, Governor  Hon. Elizabeth Hertel, Director 
State of Michigan    Dept. of Health and Human Services 
George W. Romney Building   State of Michigan 
PO Box 30013     235 S. Grand Avenue 
Lansing MI, 48909    Lansing, MI  48909 
 
Dear Governor Whitmer and Director Hertel: 
 
We, the undersigned, representing local experts in juvenile justice and treatment, are writing to 
express our frustration and concern with the critical lack of both short-term local detention 
resources and out-of-home placement opportunities for our highest risk youth (those that are 
serious/violent offenders’ and those that are in need of state ward care and psychiatric care). 
We believe this has created a system wide crisis, one that has resulted due to the inclusion of 
17-year-olds in the juvenile justice system and the closing of both state and private treatment 
beds in Michigan.   
 
The crisis has reached a point where court/county operated (short term) detention facilities are 

housing youth for months and months, as opposed to days and weeks as they were meant to 

do. We have tried to engage in problem-solving collaboration on this issue with the Governor’s 

recently established Task Force on Juvenile Justice Reform and with the Michigan Department 

of Health and Human Services (MDHHS), but to date there has been no in-depth discussion or 

resolution of this issue. 

The shortage of beds has led many courts to go without proper placement for our highest risk 

delinquent youth in our communities, some of which are suffering from mental health 

challenges. Despite the efforts of local courts, counties, and other stakeholders, the issue 

continues to go unresolved. Inclusion of 17-year-olds, lack of staffing, COVID restrictions, and  



 

new rules and regulations appear to be the catalysts for the shortage of placement options, 

leading to frequent “intake rejections” from state and private residential providers.  

MDHHS had been in the process of developing a CCI Re-Visioning document, but there has been 

no further update in 6 months.  The lack of communication and collaboration with local courts 

and other experts has exacerbated our frustration and deepened the crisis, leaving many courts 

feeling unable to address the care and supervision of court involved youth. Consequently, the 

children that need the most care to protect themselves and the community are not receiving 

appropriate placement, and, in some cases, this results in staff and other residents in short-

term detention being endangered.  As a result, short-term detentions are filling up and law 

enforcement often has nowhere to take newly arrested juveniles. 

We urge legislators and policy makers to address this crisis through short- and long-term 

solutions that encourage the employment of a full array of juvenile justice service options. We 

request a review of the following short-term recommendations: 

1. Re-assess state wards awaiting placement in short-term secure detention facilities to 

determine if an alternative placement or community-based service could be offered in 

lieu of long-term placement. 

a. Factors to consider: 

i. Updated validated risk and needs assessment for each youth 

ii. Evaluate services offered and benefits received from short-term 

detention 

iii. Length of time already served in short-term detention and/or waiting list 

time at court ordered residential treatment facility  

b. Re-assessing youth may allow those state wards and/or highest risk youth 

awaiting state secure placements to be admitted sooner than the current 

unknown (6+ months) timeline due to lengthy waiting lists. 

2. Immediately meet with administrators from court and county operated detention 

facilities to determine their ability to enter a MDHHS contractual partnership providing 

programmatic and therapeutic services. 

3. Evaluate private facilities’ intake requirements to ensure they are supporting the 

research-based criteria for placement of the highest risk youth in need of these 

specialized services. 

4. Appropriate COVID Relief funding to support CCI’s and psychiatric facilities’ ability to 

increase intakes for youth awaiting placement. Funding would support 

recruiting/retaining staff and training enhancements. Turnover rates as high as 70% 

over two years reported from one CCI resulted in 101 denials of placements. 

5. Increase per diems for foster care parents. 

 

 



Long-term recommendations: 

1. Increase inpatient psychiatric beds and services available to youth who meet inpatient 

eligibility requirements but have remained in short-term juvenile detention facilities or 

unable to remain in community hospitals. 

2. Consider the programmatic use, licensing requirements, and process for utilizing short-

term detention facilities as regionalized treatment facilities. 

3. Create an efficient and effective database system with up-to-date bed availability across 

the State of Michigan for short and long-term CCI’s and detention facilities.  

4. Long-term funding planning that supports: 

a. Increased salaries for direct care staff responsible for the daily care of our 

detained and residentially placed youth (including short-term detention and 

CCI’s) 

b. Increased per diems especially for those offering specialized services for the 

highest “needs” youth 

We encourage additional collaboration amongst MDHHS, SCAO, Private Facilities, and the 

undersigned, focusing on integrating care at the level of the person being served and in 

increasing access to the system.  

Thank you for your consideration. 

      

Thom Lattig, President  Matt Saxton, Executive Director  Steve Currie, Executive Director 

MAFCA    MSA     MAC 

 

    
Kristen L. Getting, President Thomas J. Weichel, President  Bob Alward, President 

MACCA    PAAM     MJDA 

 

  Marianne Huff  Patricia Streeter 

Cameron Clark, President Marianne Huff, Executive Director Patricia Streeter, Board Chair 

NMJOA    MHAM     Partners in Crisis 

 

 

Robert Stevenson 

Robert Stevenson, Executive Director 

MACP 



 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT FUND
 2021/2022

Ways and Means Committee Meeting
September 30, 2022

                                ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED
2021/2022   BUDGET & RESERVES BUDGET EXPENSES BALANCE

0001.01.22 Complex - Roof Maintenance 5,000$         13,951$           18,951$          18,892$       59$              
0001.02.22 Complex - Control Upgrade 5,000           (1,000)             4,000              4,000$         
0001.03.22 Complex - Concrete 5,000           5,000              5,000$         
0001.04.22 Complex - Parking Maintenance 5,000           21,036             26,036            26,036         -$                 
0001.05.22 Complex - JCI Public Health & Energy 12,095,242      12,095,242     7,696,835    4,398,407$  carried 2023

1033.10.22 Health Dept - Indigent Defense Office Remodel 17,324             17,324            12,324         5,000$         Completed
1045.11.22 Courthouse - Domestic Water Heater Replacement -                  -                  -               
1025.05.22 Sheriff/Jail - Sewage Grinder Replacement 37,813             37,813$          36,312         1,501$         Completed

Jail & Youth Facility Security System 2,000,000        2,000,000       1,024,034    975,966$     carried 2023
0822.05.21 Youth Facility - Rooftop Replacements -                  -                  -$                 
1045.06.21 Technology Services - Generator 2019 (CH) -                   -                  -                  -$                 
1025.04.22 Sheriff Bldg - Fire Alarm Upgrade Phase II 55,000         106,700           161,700          1,100           160,600$     carried 2023
Reserves Animal Control/Maint. - Parking Lot Paving (3rd of 4 yrs) 20,000         45,000             65,000            65,000$       
Reserves Central Dispatch - Parking Lot Paving (3rd of 4 yrs) 20,000         40,000             60,000            60,000$       
Reserves Health Dept - Window Upgrade (3rd of 5 yrs) 10,000         20,000             30,000            30,000$       
Reserves Courthouse - Chiller Replacement 125,000       (125,000)         -                      -$                 

 
   

TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES 250,000$     14,271,066$    14,521,066$   8,815,533    5,705,533$  

245.901.000.970.000

 









Calendar Drainage Full Faith Statutory % of limit % of limit

Year District  Pledge 
Drainage 
Districts County

Medical Care 
Facility

Board of Public 
Works Total  Debt Limit  Total

Drainage 
Districts

2013 Burrell 725,000         37,319,285   12,795,000       9,494,435          8,190,000            67,798,720    361,774,677       19% 10%
2014 None 34,348,185   12,115,000       8,796,040          7,590,000            62,849,225    371,336,965       17% 9%
2015 None 27,720,642   11,410,000       8,062,646          6,700,000            53,893,288    386,904,032       14% 7%
2016 Kinnie Brook 725,000         25,432,099   11,140,000       7,299,251          6,105,000            49,976,350    396,818,259       13% 6%
2017 Guinan 475,000        
2017 Burns 2,290,000    
2017 Old Maid Relaid 2,380,000     27,048,559   10,265,000       6,655,857          5,490,000            49,459,416    413,060,102       12% 7%
2018 Loveless 269,000         24,372,267   9,355,000          5,802,462          4,865,000            44,394,729    429,340,230       10% 6%
2019 Gilbert and West Town 2,700,000    
2019 John Earl 2,900,000     23,923,000   8,415,000          4,899,067          4,230,000            41,467,067    448,222,168       9% 5%
2019 Windsor 985,000        
2019 Patterson and DuBois 950,000        
2019 Garvey 770,000        
2020 Fulton 825,000         24,746,000   7,450,000          3,975,673          3,585,000            39,756,673    474,533,106       8% 5%
2020 Munson 995,000        
2021 McGilvra 750,000        
2021 McCreery 1,100,000    
2021 Burns Village Extension 900,000         24,323,000   6,465,000          3,022,278          2,925,000            36,735,278    495,765,934       7% 5%
2021 Church-McClintic 1,087,000    
2021 Crooked Brook 1,249,000    
2021 Glenn No. 2 834,000        
2022 Bentley & DePue 3,295,000    
2022 Woodview Estates 612,000        
2022 Cooper, Frost Reynolds 2,965,000     * 31,164,000   5,455,000          2,039,997          2,255,000            40,913,997    498,473,479       8% @ 6%

29,781,000  

* ‐ issuance pending

September 30th, Year‐End Bonds


























	Agenda
	Approval of the September 16, 2022 Meeting Minutes
	Magistrate Update
	Treasurer Foreclosure Update
	FGU Report of Foreclosure Sales

	Positions Update
	Health Insurance Update
	Suffix Summary, All W HD
	County Suffix Summary, All
	County Suffix Summary, Actives
	County Suffix Summary, Retirees
	BEDHD, All 
	Renewal
	Health
	Vision
	Dental


	Child Care Fund Update
	Financial Report
	Stateward Cost/Day
	Court Ward Cost/Day
	County Program Census
	Out of State Placement Update
	Raise the Age Grant

	Public Improvement Update
	10 year historical analysis

	Full Faith and Credit Analysis
	American Rescue Plan Update
	EMS

	2022/2023 Budget Amendments
	Appointments
	Miscellaneous
	Family Court Awareness Month Resolution

	Bills
	Board
	Immediate Pays




